TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

MC-DX15/20

MICRO Hi-Fi SYSTEM

COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO
NOTES CONTENTS
@® PC board shown are viewed from parts side. 1 SPECIFICATIONS 2
@® The parts with no reference number or no parts number 2 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS 3
in the exploded views are not supplied.

@® Asregards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the 3 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST 6

circuit diagrams contained in this manual. 4 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LISTS 1

® A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical 5 WIRING DIAGRAM 19
components. they must be replaced with identical

6 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES 21

components - refer to the appropriate parts list and
ensure exact replacement.

@ Parts of [] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[E]: EUROPE [UK]: U.K. [AUS]: AUSTRALIA

[HK]: HONG KONG [SIN]: SINGAPORE



MC-DX15/20

Amplifier Section
Output Power (L+R)

Output Power Subwoofer:

Input Sensitivity
Frequency Response :

Tuner Section (FM)
Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N30dB)

Tuner Section (AM)

Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N20dB)

CD Player Section
Frequency Responce
Signa-to-Noise Ratio
Wow and Flutter

1 SPECIFICATIONS

SW+5W

15W

300mV
50t020,000 Hz

87.5MHzto 108.0 MHz
20dBuV

522t0 1620 kHz
54dBuV/m

20t0 20,000 Hz (+/-1dB)
55dB
Unmeasurable

SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

L & R speaker :
Type:
Impedance :

Subwoofer:
Impedance :

GENERAL

Power Requirements:

Power Consumption:

Dimension (WxHxD):

Weight: (net)

Standard Accessories:

Full range flat type
4 ohms

8 ohms

AC230V,50Hz

80 W

Main Unit 160 x 226 x 86 mm
L & R Speaker 140x 226 x 61mm
Subwoofer 160x 234 x 330mm
Main Unit 0.96 kg

L & R Speaker 0.6 kg(each)
Subwoofer 5.3 kg

Remote Control Unitx 1
Subwoofer Cable x 1

Speaker Cable x 2

FM Antenna x 1

AM Antennax 1

Battery for Remote Control x 1
Wall Mount Adaptor x 3

Wall Mount screw x 10

Tape Plastic Wall Anchor x 10
Template for Wall Mounting x 1
Owner s Manual x 1

Warranty Card x 1

® Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
® [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.
® Weight and dimensions are approximate.



2 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

2-1 TUNER SECTION

e Useascrewdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

2-1-1 FM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the FM position.

2. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy
antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.

3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

2-1-2 AM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the AM position.
2. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

2-2 Adjustment and Test Points

T205

O
T203
L201
© []
SVC201
T206 L202
0 []
T204

SVC202

O

MC-DX15/20 MAIN(TUNER) PCB

MC-DX15/20



MC-DX15/20

2-2-1 FM/AM alignment chart

ITEM

SG SETTING

10.7 MHz

TUNER SETTING

ADJUSTMENT POINT

ADJUSTMENT

With 10.7 MHz at

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

Repeat step 3

455kHz

1.IFT adjustment 108MHz T205

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. ZEero Crossover

87.5MHz
2. FM band 1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. | ©/->MHZ L202

POMH2 90MH L201

z

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking and best waveform.

106MHz

106MHz SVC201

1kHz, 30% mod

Repeat step 3

1.IF adjustment 1kHz, 30% mod 1620kHz T203 Center for max. output.
522kHz
2. AM band 1kHz, 30% mod 522kHz T206
600kHz 600kHz AM ant coil (T204)
1kHz, 30% mod Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking and best waveform.
1400kHz 1400kHz SVC202

2-3 CD SECTION

Auto alignment.




MC-DX15/20

2-4 Version’s Differences

75 OHM Low Power
Version Color | ACPlug | MP3 | Terminal RDS | Consumption Standby
Circuit (Subwoofer)
MC-DX15| Australia AUS SILVER | AUS NO YES NO NO
Australia AUS BLACK AUS YES YES NO NO
Europe EUR SILVER VDE YES YES YES YES
MC-DX20
UK UK SILVER UK YES YES YES YES
HongKong| HK SILVER | UK YES YES NO YES

Singapore SIN SILVER VDE YES YES NO YES




MC-DX15/20

3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

y EXPLODED VIEW -1




EXPLODED VIEW-1

MC-DX15/20

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7

1-8
1-9
1-10
1-11
1-12

1-13
1-14

1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18
1-19

1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24

1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29

1-30
1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36
1-37

19-50DX01500020
19-50DX01500030
56-07DX0155A000
56-07DX0155B000
56-78DX0151G000

61-68DX01500020
56-57DX01510000
57-08DX01500020
56-14DX0150A030
56-14DX0150B010
56-14DX0150A020
56-14DX0150A040

58-58DX01500620
20-70CMSM95B00
58-61MC23500020
58-61MC23500120
68-122301600400

56-07DX01539000
05-30DX01500001
05-30DX01500011
05-30DX01510100
05-30DX01510110

48-23DX0150022A
58-58DX01500420
56-57DX01532000
56-57DX01540010
56-04DX0150A010
56-04DX0150B010
56-04DX0150A020
56-04DX0150A030

48-23DX01500220
61-80DX01500020
58-43DX01500020
68-152402160300

56-24DX01510000

56-760000000020

56-24DX01500000
61-11DX01500320
58-44DX01500020
05-09DX01500000

56-57DX01559000
56-54DX0151A010
56-54DX0151B010
56-07DX01569000
56-53DX0151A000
56-53DX0151B000

56-57DX01569000
56-53DX0150A010
56-53DX0150B010
56-22DX0151B000
05-05DX01500000
05-05DX01500010
05-05DX01500020

SPEAKER BOXASSY - MC-DX20 [AUS]

SPEAKER BOXASSY - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN]

FULL WALL PLATE-SPEAKER - MC-DX15,MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN] - SILVER COL|
FULL WALL PLATE-SPEAKER - MC-DX20 [AUS] - BLACK COL

CD DOOR CHROME RING

CDALUM COVER DIA68MM

CDDOORLENS

CD DOORPVC PLATE

CD DOOR-MC-DX15-SILVER COL

CD DOOR - MC-DX20 [AUS]-BLKCOL

CD DOOR - MC-DX20 [HK,SIN]-SILVER COL
CD DOOR-MC-DX20 [E,UK]-SILVER COL

RUBBER RING D5.4X3X1.5MM

CD MECH. (SAMSUNG) CMS-M95BG6
SHOCKABSORBER (GREY)AC112-SI-20C
SHOCKABSORBER-BLACK

FIBRE WASHER 3X6X0.4MM

CD BRACKET
CD(MP3) PCB ASSY -MC-DX20 [AUS]
CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - MC-DX15
CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK]
CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [HK,SIN]

CLOSE SW PCBASSY

RUBBER RING D5.4X3X1MM

REMOTE LENS

DISPLAY LENS

FRONT CABINET - MC-DX15 - SILVER COL

FRONT CABINET - MC-DX20 [AUS] - BLACK COL
FRONT CABINET - MC-DX20 [HK,SIN] - SILVER COL
FRONT CABINET - MC-DX20 [E,UK] - SILVER COL

OPEN SW PCBASSY

FERRM SHAFT 155X3MM
DRIVE BELT DIA31X1MM
PVC WASHER D4X1.6X0.3MM
STRAP GEAR

DOORMOTOR PULLY
CD DOOR GEAR
MOTOR BRACKET
MOTOR 3V

HP/AUX JACK PCB ASSY

KNOB RING-L

POWER KNOB-UNIT - SILVER COL

POWER KNOB-UNIT -BLACK COL

REMOTE BRACKET

CD KNOB GROUP - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN] - SILVER COL
CD KNOB GROUP - MC-DX20 [AUS] - BLACK COL

KNOB RING-R

CD DOOR OPEN KNOB -SILVER COL

CD DOOR OPEN KNOB - BLACK COL

LIGHT COVER

KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY -MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [HK,SIN]
KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY -MC-DX20 [AUS]
KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK]




MC-DX15/20

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1-38 58-61EXOM108120 SHOCKABSORBER - GREY

1-39 56-07DX01589000 RUBBERHOLDER

1-40 05-01DX01500000 MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [AUS]
05-01DX01500100 MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK]
05-01DX01500010 MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [HK,SIN]

1-41 56-05DX0150A020 REAR CABINET - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN] - SILVER COL
56-05DX0150B010 REAR CABINET - MC-DX20 [AUS]-BLACK COL

1-42 56-07DX0154A000 FULL WALL PLATE - UNIT - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN] - SILVER COL
56-07DX0154B000 FULL WALL PLATE - UNIT - MC-DX20 [AUS] - BLACK COL

1-43 58-263102300520 RUBBER FOOT

1-44 13-05DX01500020 LCD DISPLAY

1-45 57-262392590020 FILTER SHEET

1-46 56-57DX01520000 BACKLIGHT LENS-UNIT

1-47 56-07DX01579000 DISPLAY BRACKET

1-48 61-11DX01500121 FERRM PLATE - HOLE (LOWER SIDE)

1-49 61-11DX01500021 FERRM PLATE - SCREW HOLE (UPPER SIDE)

1-50 66-140220160321 SCREW TA/BH 2X6MM

1-51 66-140526210321 SCREW TA/KH 2.6X10MM

1-52 66-140226180321 SCREW TA/BH 2.6X8MM

1-53 66-140226180321 SCREW TA/PH 2.6X8MM

1-54 66-140226210321 SCREW TA/BH 2.6X10MM

1-55 66-120320130321 SCREW MS/PH 2X3MM

1-56 66-120526160321 SCREW MS/KH 2.6X6MM

1-57 66-11DX01500420 FERRM PLATE (C) 33X108X2MM (LOWER SIDE)

1-58 66-11DX01500520 FERRM PLATE (D) 27X108X2MM (UPPER SIDE)

1-59 66-120226210321 SCREW MS/BH 2.6X10MM




MC-DX15/20

EXPLODED VIEW 2

§ &/
i/ @ @ |

/\

N

A ] /.
N //mv%\// N/
TN WAL A
\

N AN

\N@\A N
fu w/////_/
PSR

\
AN Ve

N

y

I
\
¢ °
YN
‘e
Y2
AN
3o
N\ AV
N YAy
W N
N \
o o

N,




MC-DX15/20

EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

2-1 56-78DX0150G000 CHROME RING-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-2 56-58EX0M118000 BADGE LOGO (3M01241801A)
56-58EXO0M500010 BADGE LOGO (M01241802A)

2-3 56-85DX0150A010 SUBWOOFER PANEL - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN] - SILVER COL
56-85DX0150B010 SUBWOOFER PANEL - MC-DX20 [AUS] - BLACK COL

2-4 56-57DX01509000 LIGHT LENS-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-5 48-16DX01500220 LED PCB

2-6 56-54DX0150A000 POWER KNOB-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-7 56-07DX01508000 BRACKETA-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-8 58-58Vv820000020 WOOFER RUBBER

2-9 56-07DX01518000 BRACKET B-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-10 56-07DX01528000 BRACKET C-SUBWOOFER BOX

2-11 41-193220000010 POWER SWITCH

2-12 56-22DX01508000 PCB COVER

2-13 61-11vV820010020 PCB FIXBRACKET

2-14 05-08DX01500000 RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY

2-15 58-58DX01500320 CUSHION 106X40X1MM

2-16 61-11vV600000020 PCB BRACKET

2-17 05-07DX01500010 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN]
05-07DX01500001 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [AUS]

2-18 43-500000002020 AC CORD BUSHING

2-19 A 45-114180601006 AC LINE CORD SAAAPP 6FT [AUS]

A 45-114200500005 AC LINE CORD VDE APP 2M [E]
A 45-114200500061 AC LINE CORD VDE APP 2M [SIN]
A 45-114200510008 AC LINE CORD BS PLUG VDE APP 2M [UK,HK]

2-20 61-48DX01500020 HEAT SINK -A

2-21 56-87DX0150B010 PLASTIC TUBE

2-22 58-73DX01500020 SUBWOOFER BOX - MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN] - SILVER COL
58-73DX01500120 SUBWOOFER BOX - MC-DX20 [AUS] - BLACK COL

2-23 58-263253150020 RUBBER FOOT

2-24 58-58DX01500120 CUSHION -LONG

2-25 58-58DX01500220 CUSHION - SHORT

2-26 i 18-205DX0150120 TRANSFORMER E166 230V/50Hz [E,UK,HK,SIN]

A 18-206DX0150120 TRANSFORMER E166 240V/50Hz [AUS]

2-27 61-33DX01500720 SUBWOOFER REAR PANEL - MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN]
61-33DX01500420 SUBWOOFER REAR PANEL - MC-DX15
61-33DX01500620 SUBWOOFER REAR PANEL - MC-DX20 [AUS]

2-28 58-58DX01500520 CUSHION SPEAKER

2-29 19-033153300120 SUBWOOFER 5.25 -INCHES 30W

2-30 68-112403101000 METAL WASHER 4X10X1MM

2-31 67-021400000020 NUT M4MM

2-32 66-140226210321 SCREW TA/BH 2.6X10MM

2-33 66-140230210321 SCREW TA/BH 3X10MM

2-34 66-140230212321 SCREW TA/BH 3X12MM

2-35 66-140230212321 SCREW TA/BH 3X12MM

2-36 66-141136216121 SCREW TA/PH 3.6X16MM

2-37 66-141430220121 SCREW TA/BWH 3X20MM

2-38 66-120230160121 SCREW MS/BH 3X6MM

2-39 66-150230180123 HARDEN SCREW BT/TB 3X8MM

2-40 66-120240212121 SCREW MS/BH 4X12MM

2-41 05-03DX01500000 POWER STANDBY PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN]

10




MAIN (TUNER)PCB ASSY

MC-DX15/20

4 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-01DX01500000 MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY [AUS]
05-01DX01500100 MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK]
05-01DX01500010 MAIN(TUNER) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [HK,SIN]
48-01DX01500224 MAIN(TUNER) PCB

BT204 31-058880000110 BAND PASS FILTER #GFMB3-SE [E,UK]

CF201,204 31-028107000120 FILTERLT10.7MA5

CF203 31-026450010110 FILTER SFU450B

CF205 31-038107020110 FILTER CDA10.7MG46-A

CF206 31-046456000220 RESONATOR ZTB456F15

CN1 43-462103003320 D-S TERMINAL #DSW-31

CN201,504 43-012200180120 WAFER 2MM 8 PIN

CN203 43-022250120120 WAFER 2.5MM 2PIN

CN501,505A,702 43-012200130120 WAFER 2MM 3 PIN

CN503 43-012200150120 WAFER 2MM 5 PIN

CN505B 43-012200140120 WAFER 2MM 4 PIN

D8 12-1N5822000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5822

D201,202,705,708 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

D203,204 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148 [E,UK]

D708 12-1N4001000021 DIODE 1N4001

D601,602 12-1N4001000021 DIODE 1N4001 [E,UK]

1C202 16-LA1832000021 IC-LA1832

1C203 16-LC7213100021 IC-LC72131

1C204 16-BU1924F00021 IC -BU1924F [E,UK]

1C501 16-LC7534200021 IC-LC75342

IC702 16-MC34063A0021 IC - MC34063A

IC703 16-SC1308000021 IC -SC1308-01

JK201 43-421000003210 COAXIAL JACKIF-01A

L204 38-014100050020 AXIAL INDUCTOR 100UH

L205 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH #EC-36 [E,UK]

L404,406 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH #EC-36

L206, R241 38-013100050220 AXIALINDUCTOR 10UH #EC24 [E,UK]

L701 38-104230050020 CHOKE COIL 230UH

L702 38-103200050020 CHOKE COIL 20UH

Q201-203,501,502,11-9014C0000021

Q705,706,715

Q204,701
Q207
Q205
Q208
Q401,716

Q703
Q704
Q712,713
RF201
SVC202

T203
T204
T206
VD203,204
X201

X202

ZD202
ZD401
ZD701
ZD702

11-9015C0000021
11-9015C0000021
11-9018F0000021
11-8050C0000021
11-8050C0000021

11-KSD882Y00021
11-KSB772YS0021
11-8550C0000021
37-09A150000110
27-501802201020

40-02A049004020
40-023120000020
40-02660R002020
12-1SVC14900021
31-017450002010

31-017433202020
12-011620320121
12-011470320121
12-012110320121
12-011910320121

TR-9014C

TR-9015C
TR-9015C [E,UK]
TR-9018F
TR-8050C [E,UK]
TR -8050C

TR -KSD882Y
TR-KSB7728Y

TR -8550C

TUNER #FE450-G01 [E,UK]
TRIMMER 20PF

IFT 7MM A049 - YELLOW
IFT 7MM 312A- BLACK
IFT 7MM 660R - RED
VARICAP DIODE 18SV-149
CRYSTAL 4.5 MHZ

CRYSTAL 4.332MHZ [E,UK]
ZENER DIODE 6.2V
ZENER DIODE 4.7V
ZENER DIODE 11V
ZENER DIODE 9.1V

11



MC-DX15/20

MAIN(TUNER) PCB

cwW2 g
0229 &C235 COws
GND- 231, 82185 R221
CN201 ) % @:ﬂ
RDATA 9 I Cia o
ReLK
CE|
0l
oL
0 %27 Ro0s 273

|0203 7203

‘J;“ R292 5500
0203

GND

MANT
€243

BF 201

Svc201

VT
vee
IF
0SC

|
237 VD201
48-01DX01500224

070

Zic-0x15 MAIN PCB
CN203
R253 0272 AMANT
= Ve202 0255
(LT 0203 nggj i
m 0204 N5 xzoz
= tsis R281 COe & + "
o
GND Fhss1 €509 cso@ 0513 »Rm = i 0'020 273
- u
oL Gickesa) 14 @ N 283 § 1205
D8y [ER547 J5
3 719 oNsol ND
|11 cle, J15]J13I AUXR ppe=s es
€0/¢ SE
AUXL
e R0 o[l % '——
e our BeRiE RO i |
2 425 o
I 5 R532 E
C436  Ci32 d‘ﬁ’f
R7"<$0601 1406 C438-R43! RS 3H
1702 L701
R730
715
J8 Q an —awn ]
Jg [} |c70204
— ‘\
i¢ .

Q704
705 R701

U(‘HE

CN703

12



CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - TOP

MC-DX15/20

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-30DX01510100 CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK]
05-30DX01510110 CD(MP3) PCBASSY - MC-DX20 [HK,SIN]
05-30DX01510001 CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [AUS]
05-30DX01500011 CD(MP3) PCB ASSY - MC-DX15
48-30DX01500322 CD(MP3) PCB [E,UK,AUS,HK,HK]
48-30DX01501321 CD(MP3) PCB - MC-DX15
Ic2 16-S1L9226X0021 IC - S1L9226X01
IC4 16-S5L927900021 IC - S5L9279X01
IC7 16-S3P825A00421 IC - S3P825A
Ic8 16-M12L16160021 IC-M12L16161A
IC9 16-KA9259D00021 IC - KA9259D
CD(MP3) PCB ASSY -BOTTOM
REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
C56 /N 26-017220650121 E.CAP 2200UF/10V
CN2 43-022100216020 F.F.C WAFER 1MM 16 PIN
CN3 43-012150160320 WAFER 1.5MM 6 PIN
CN4 43-022200120120 WAFER 2MM 2 PIN
CN5,9 43-022200130120 WAFER 2MM 3 PIN

D1-5,9,10,55,56,
D66,67,71-73,78

D11,62
D6,8,12
D7

L1,2,3
Q1,7,9,10
Q2,3,4,8
Q5

X1

X2

X3

12-1N4148000021

12-1N4148000021
12-011390320121
12-1N5819000021

38-013100050020
11-9015C0000021
11-9014C0000021
11-8550C0000021
31-018169302220

31-015320003310
31-017800002120

DIODE 1N4148

DIODE 1N4148 [E,UK]
ZENER DIODE 3.9V
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5819

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH
TR-9015C
TR-9014C
TR -8550C
CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ.

CRYSTAL 32.768KHZ
CRYSTAL 8.000MHZ

13



MC-DX15/20

CD(MP3) PCB-TOP

14



SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY

MC-DX15/20

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-07DX01500010 SUBWOOFER POWER PCBASSY [E,UK,HK,SIN]
05-07DX01500001 SUBWOOFER POWER PCBASSY [AUS]
48-07DX01500122 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

CN1 43-012250130120 WAFER 2.5MM 3 PIN

CN2 43-012200190120 WAFER 2MM 9 PIN

CN3 43-012200130120 WAFER 2MM 3PIN

CN4 43-012250150120 WAFER 2.5MM 5 PIN

CN5 43-012250140120 WAFER 2.5MM 4 PIN

CN6 43-012250120120 WAFER 2.5MM 2 PIN

C406 A 26-017470950111 E.CAP -4700UF/35V

C701 A\ 26-017470850121 E.CAP -4700UF/25V

C718,719 /N 26-017100750121 E.CAP - 1000UF/16V

D301,706 12-1N4001000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4001

D401-404 /N 12-1N5401000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5401

D701-704 /N 12-RL2020000021 RECTIFIER DIODE RL-202

D705,707 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

FU2,3 /N 46-055350300010 GLASS FUSE 3.5A/250V

FU4 /\  46-055400300010 GLASS FUSE T4A/250V

Q301,709 11-9014C0000021 TR-9014C

Q707,708 11-28D1936T0021 TR-2SD1936T

U1 16-TA8216H00021 IC - TA8216H

u2 16-BA4558N00021 IC - BA4558N

u3 16-BA5417000021 IC - BA5417

ZD1,2 12-011910320121 ZENER DIODE 9.1V

RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-08DX01500010 RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY
48-08DX01500220 RCA/D-S PCB

CN801 43-462103003320 D-S TERMINAL #DSW-31

L801-804 43-462103003320 CHOKE COIL 10UH

RCA801 43-451200006120 RCA JACK 2PIN

15



MC-DX15/20

SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

o0

u3 |
ullo c4
O 1 J6 C2 2 > o O
P cz cs02, | R7ECOD
=) 203 2026210 RIS < C71 7 o
W R302 C7200715 €709 C708
D706
€201 20 <> o’ 5 J3__C7
c7 D <> C% CN6 =2 @
i /p 1 ST 5t70708
. ( 90206
ﬂD 722 ngf:«
Do W0 *(30205 C718
S S R2 J13 R731
2 _C:>_ m
U2 —— _C::),_ R726
ci0 Ri
£ Q709 R728 CN2
01 2 ! o c701 il
\ c4oz C403_C401 C404 J1| R305 <M
D U c408 \ B e
5181312 R C>r
SN e
O R13
CAUTION: D402 D403 D401 D404 FU3 g’y <:|]
- . 4A 125V 3-5A 125V N4 S S S 8 0301
For continued protection FU2 3
against
Risk of fire,replace only
with same type fuse. FU4 4 5A 125

16

RCA/D-S JACK PCB

0
WHITE
_ = i
2
g y
(&)
[+
L= e I
& H o i
2 = 1
8 | I
o
_ I
= -
RED
=z £ eNsol
oo
o
CNBO2 £
(= =]
oo
2
(&
0
N\




KEY /DISPLAY PCB ASSY

MC-DX15/20

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-05DX01500000 KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY- MC-DX15, MC-DX20 [HK,SIN]
05-05DX01500020 KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK]
05-05DX01500010 KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [AUS]
48-05DX01500120 KEY/DISPLAY PCB

LCD 13-05DX01500020 LCD DISPLAY SDH-M2112-TN-1

LED1,3 13-011300022020 LED D3MM - WHITE

LED2,4 13-011506022120 LED D5MM - BLUE

Q707 11-9015C0000021 TR-9015C

REM 17-05FM60380011 OPTIC SENSOR FM-6038TM2-5A

SW1-13 41-150010030020 TACH SW 6x6mm 4 LEGS

STANDBY PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-03DX01500000 STANDBY PCB ASSY - MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN]
48-03DX01500120 STANDBY PCB

CN301 43-012200130120 WAFER 3PIN P=2MM

D309-315 12-1N4001000021 DIODE - 1N4001

FU1 /N 46-074100300020 SUBMINIATURE FUSE 100MA/250V

Q302 11-9014C0000021 TR-9014C

Q303 16-LM78L0500121 IC - LM78L05

RL301 46-50MC23000000  RELAY ME-7-009

HP/AUX JACKPCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09DX01500000 HP/AUX PCB ASSY [AUS]
05-09DX01500010 HP/AUX PCB ASSY [E,UK,HK,SIN]
48-09DX01500120 HP/AUX PCB

AUX 43-451200012020 RCA JACK 2PIN

HEADPHONE 43-433160004020 PHONE JACK 3.5MM

L401,402,403,405 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH

OPEN SW PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
48-23DX01500220 OPEN SW PCBASSY
41-071200000020 SERIES MICRO SWITCH SD-002

CLOSE SWPCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

48-23DX0150022A
41-071200000020

CLOSE SWPCBASSY
SERIES MICRO SWITCH SD-002

17



MC-DX15/20

KEY/DISPLAY PCB

&)
RITU

CNZA—CN702A
I—i—“;:] z O 9 O 0O 48-05DX01500120
MC-DX15 KEY PCB
Saco SRy swe VOLUME /UP
Jogcs @’ ©___0O L@
T @ ;
5@
ng W 0ad LED2 LED4 Yy
% o FUNCTION
Olez i 3 @ 8= O
R50% PWR % [% @ o @ OPEN/CLS
REM CN703A L iz §R87
5y |:, BN onom LED}@VOLUME/DN
onoA res O | o ot @)
oo~ g R66
—cax) d
O - swa. K SW5 SW6——LGD SW7 Swg SW9 SW1D Q
RE3R61 | R58R57
@b O e HEIORENE © P E=©
; = =~ %/ R59
01 B 14 e ©
C%K)— | PROG: OB o Foead << >l STOP | PLAY
STANDBY PCB HP/AUX JACK PCB
L403
402
— WHIT AUXC§
1301 CN302 i L] @
110/220V IN L402
AXU
CNS{01A
i AUXR
| L4dt
c401
CN303
10/220V OUT
_ 1
mxowe RED__ CN505
SRC £ @cp
=3
g HEADPHONE
g o, 8 o
o =)
Nt g 33 RL301 0 o=
o aa o » [}
CI:ID;I o= o

=]

CN301

2

I -

D313

OPEN SW PCB

OIQCNGM

{5601

Sesd)

18

CLOSE SWPCB

©




MC-DX15/20

5 WIRING DIAGRAM

MAIN PCB

TO DISPLAY PCB CN702A TO HP/AUX PCB CN505 TO DISPLAY PCB CN703A




MC-DX15/20

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

NNNNNNNNNNNNNN

L

. L

[
—a
)

1&@?% ./

s

) |
ooooooo

r}b ooe

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

TOK

EEEEEEEEE

{}

Sl
TN

=

B OO SY P
3G *’1]

iy
l(((f ({{4 r‘_/—‘q

B
o

EY/DISPLAY PCB CN9A
[
}0) =
]

c-;il
f:g

>
a o
Py
o
>
o
w

JACK PCBCN802
'\% OLED PCB

.

TO TR

— |
<

~_—

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC



6 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

MC-DX15/20

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

77-20DX01500720
77-20DX01500820
77-20DX01500320
77-20DX01500420
45-194150000020

02-32DX01500000
45-164300051020
45-164300151020
51-021301000050
45-244300059020

02-17DX01500000
02-17DX01500001
02-17DX01500010

INSTRUCTION BOOK (E/F/S) - MC-DX20 [E,UK]
INSTRUCTION BOOK (G/I/H) - MC-DX20 [E,UK]
INSTRUCTION BOOK (E) - MC-DX20 [AUS,HK,SIN]
INSTRUCTION BOOK (E) - MC-DX15

FMANT 1.5M

AM LOOPANTASSY
SPEAKER CABLE - WHITE
SPEAKER CABLE - RED
LITHIUM BATTERY CR2032
9 PIN S TERMINAL CABLE

REMOTE CONTROL -MC-DX15
REMOTE CONTROL - MC-DX20 [AUS,HK,SIN]
REMOTE CONTROL - MC-DX20 [E,UK]

21



MC-DX15/20

TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION 3.7.3 Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180-8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.De C.V. Campesinos N*184,Colonia.Granjas Esmeraida, Delegacion Iztapalapa,CP 09810,Mexico DF Phone: (525)-581-5500
TEAC UK LIMITED Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE5, U.K. Phone:(0845) 130-2511
TEAC EUROPE GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 9/A, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80 005 408 462

This appliance has a serial number located on the rear panel. Please record the model number and serial number and retain them for your
records.

Model number Serial number 0905: MA-1009A

PREPARED IN HONG KONG



MAIN(TUNER) PCB - 1 204 5015

AM=ANT

Em e m S e e e
| OPTIONAL FOR 75 OHM ANTENNA H 4
1 | * .
! - o m ' J_ c229 c216 L J_
IRF201 [z & 2 2 @ 3 ! 103 104 =
1 £ 3 3% 3 5 %« 8 1 T R243 T -
[J ru-awr ! T ] » < 9 9 @ c222 102 ' ANV
I | | VD203 100K Lcarz Lcon
. . N . LeanL cots
" L R242 15V149 . H T103 T103 T 1u c21 s c228
© , ! Kt HE HEEEREE i | i
S 23 ! R249 < : I_“ -:g é- §_ 13 : ; é 9 Rzse o "
T2 E i — T 330% X T201r | T ~?|'°o;:§ ° It W
L c218 3 2 =
TAY L pr-t08MHz i f%g 5p  660R |8 sz §o[¥ | =2 Lew o —-C259 L caze cNz02
" = 1 o Nf O © T N
M h H AWVT s o S Tu | € 472M —
& 8 R250 I A
ol g o 1 1 . 1 s 2u2 R
1 [ CF204 C26 1 = = 3
! 10.7MA ! c227 AGND
L j ! 2R273 b P b o @ oo ©f o * o c213 | * 2] 2
- e g L-- - ® 5 = 8 5 5 8 & 5 5 8 " 2 Ll
iuh Aainiatutet e ettty el ! o S < 3] e > < e <] < R239 10K u v
1203 ! 5 Jlg 2 3 7 S ® 8 @ 3 06 2%% —
I & S o = = =
o El =<
315 ICZT TABI76SN e ] )5 caor Lat832 L ca60 L c225
C244 5 . ° — - ol ! 4 ) © = * 472M £
+— ° 2, 2 4 52 § £ o S Rl & 3 _ % =
3op | S 5 & s & 352 5 5 o F 8 &2 ~ S|z E g & 5 w Z = =
a1 e I O A A iz P S s 5 s 5 558 & E S
€253 | - = = r
f = =
€201 R233 T15p T o] b o] ~ EJ | g = "\"I—
W |
R '
L =L coas 1= 1205 SR237 | S R235 4 1203 R209 < R247
I e R202 =W 1 ! 1 =W 270
s 8 2 1 = i 2 ”%‘5 3
© ! €208 R236 39y 258 S R208
L 7A40DZ T20p e - A049 1K
R234 203
= ; L201 VD201 ! = 1221 | corg Leazo 1 CF205] Q202
375 15V101 | Lz B 104 00u T 203 CF203 —= = 9014C
Py I ERSIE: 450 10l7MG46
W s g 0| CF
R201 T ] ~ R B B
'S 5 ) R211 12K R241
100K” l . &T g S -g- - : = VWA l el ANV
VD202 3 o sl ! - R227 \pp K 22p 100
Q ’
o fsvior Zr a S| 8] Y L 0250 4 20201
R206 ¢ i 1 R228 470u M 56y
[ AV ! — 1K
100K | -
c230 - H ]
103 I i L
1 —
' =
= i 220
= i R219
! — VW P
J_ o l = 1204 )53 100uH R210
B 100u 3 8 gI 0l 3;05 1K Rosy MK
) P ! X202
R216 1K R28 < gl |© C274 | | 4.332MAZ
AMVT 5K6 ~ J',c 47p 11 =
R217 K 2 i > Toe €275 47 %I
o
fan AN § o Lec237 s ; 100 = { . R282
VT e T 13 2.2k
S - . of 9 = :l__~| o ¥ o 9
£ 53 2 28 8 £ & 2 203 201 i€ = - > = ° ° =3 > R284
° 2 z F 2 o« 9014C 9014C €265 i «1C204 BU1924 8 [3
SLY 560p 8 5 < < W < 2
> N> Q o = w a i a ‘:‘§
" 16203 LCT213IN ; ; 3 5 5 ¢ g 2 £ 8 3
T
5 x201 52 N s o d o ¢ =
awute |Of2 I womz || . 8 e 5 8 m B L c272
0o 1O R225 \ an K 233 x =2 < 2 1 = — 2681 -
oL |of2 25 A AN R ol €262 27 1000 T 2 I
o |of2 R224  p 5K TP R285 560, L L 1
1 R223 A x K | 15p ST-MONO/C — 10K R286 — - - -
CE [O NV 1 = R207 AMA 1K 10K
ReLK BAND/C ,\R/f?? V | D204, IN4148
RDATA D—l IOKV | Ll

D203, IN414B

TN
*REMARKS: 1C204-BU1924 IS FOR MC-DX20 [E,UK] (RDS) VERSION ONLY.

MC-DX15/20

MICRO HI-FISYSTEM



MAIN(TUNER) PCB - 2

€503 1, 2| | Grorsos
”]-f | HIN ©¥<BKs
c405  470p C509 1y 5 ol R513 < <R512
il 2l e c519 | 10K ; 10K
C507 1u - T T T473
Ik g
C521 Rs531 PRIN
+ LN cH33 1+
i vs e 113 Lz o lols 17 e ls e ] 1o L 1 0 052"5_ w 2300 T
= S S 9 M<< Q9 zwo o5 L 2w - * Y )
z L 5 33 E z E g g § Q ¢ © o PN 447 |as01 BK8
-
IC501 = o
CNs02 R249 J—— 545
. 0 LC75342 ° P
TU/RN [ =AW o w ey b o 100
AGND | P—  RS53 CraprBzES S8 9 &8 4
* x o o = =
TU/LIN 2—| = zne 17 |18 |19 T 21 122 23 [24 [25 [26 T27 [28 [29 [30
T-9v 1 . €522 R532
— 1 y cs1e| = 4 o
CN503 R546 R550 1u 0
5 b It j R511 1u
CD/RIN " Yox €504 "1y c518 10K =
< R547 272
CDA/GL':I? 3 55T R3S €508 U+ 1y Bj\x
GND 12_'_-1- ske[ [12€ ¢ 510 1 4y does24 100 o5k
= 470U/16V
cbav || T R552 / 4148
=  5K6 R543W47
v
sv = coav
[ 1702
sv [F—a Q712 492 4700/16V
MUTE | B—C
7w 8550 S zouw ]
CE 3 Cc707 724
o | | | - Terousiev L6708 104
cL = = =
p/c| B 1K R735 R736
; c701
(T:E;g : R711 Q706 470u/16 o704 2K2 1K5
L I§ R401 10K 9014 72
CNS04 Q401 8050 68(1/4W) 87 o) .
pvee [ = L
émoz = q o
. = STANDBY 1 100 i €702
C%I o Cc412 R706 A ] MC34063A =
2 100u/16V c4n A’ 70401 1« 4
O-3 47u 4V7 o
Oor—vee R708 Q705
ot
> & N 10K o 7735 " \oho
6 MUTE —
; PLN L406 i o S T-tov ~ o7z 97168050 R73g vee
1 ey 50 PR
0 - PRIN *I:4SB 2702 76%
wé ic703 404361000 s >-{ooo) jralp croe L on «THE SCHEMATIC IS SUBJECT
1000 ;
- ool = cus I i TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE!
R410 Lout LN Razs O*3 5 - R730
DA IN1-0UT2 )} Q715 = JR705
HEADPHONE o8 1 CN505A 220 !!J KR 100 0707 AMK 9014 T 0703 22(1/2W)
v i—c 2 H ’ . 3.9K R429 9015 R741 1K KsD8a2
3 CN505B  gyp o 47K Ra2e 10K ar01” R940 L
¥ o [, $ = CN702 | g015¢ -
&1 R1' CTRL— % R704
= D708 100
= A];\?\, & ' 3
YA LED2| epy Dl
Laoa  Rw v L o R742 4001 ERNSA 0702 A
R4 10UH R2' ~ 701 6703 47u V1
Y LTI A 220u/16V
L405 BLUE WHITE £

- MC-DX15/20

MICRO HI-FI SYSTEM



CD(MP3) PCB

R3 Rag C3
MK AMA———  VREF oIve R74 1M
WRs ¢ 47K 10U y
39K 823 c6 s ] owe 0 16.9344NHZ
R6_ 120K 683 U €60
C15 41 330P_ < R9 Ro5 & ’;:mp
A = 15k s
R W 5.6K J_ M EREEREREEE 2 ®@ng
o | T [° ¥5833%BiziTifUesELiLIESE
G T CN1 F— Hchoﬁzwm%mwﬁéagzwugdg EzzzzZzzgo
¢777 LR83 < 1 <Rs 47U €51 122, - wie y SS335 =3 gopo 25
o8 T 33K 2 ROUT |Of P = 100K T PLLVDDA(1.8) a =g pATXO |24
A3 i SR SRI5 C19 474 AGND (O .ﬂ“ﬁvcom_; = = LKFs Z3
cssczoze O:i 2RI Lout |of? 1 41PLLVSSA DEMAND [Z244
= BOBEEEEF A deo Rie 1 ooND [ort— | 1o, ” 121 1221 powcs# |2
—— 8 2 spy |23 oK. L oo cD8V |Of 2100k C1 81pACVDDD(1.8) PADVSSI 10—:1 fosf
T B0 40] = Asy 22 s w52 = 0 ot s ] LDACSSD PADVDDI(3.3) ﬁa_g_c, osv3
21 0 c63 . -
CN2 EFM MA———T EFu N\ 9015¢ +70UF /16V 04 Asv3 o[ PACYSSA HIFSEL |68
VRR34 Lock 24— (—jrock 1 e RCH_OUT
16 o0 AN 1IC2 Wook H8— 7 woek [ Q10 MCK 3 10 pACVREF MDATA7 I wo7
R20 5. MDA Et_g
15 (=52 $1L9226X01 oLy pa_CLv! X suos R18 cto 9015C avs O— L 1l acvooA(3.3) MDA::: o =
4 VA 100K J_ 12 oS
13 |SND(LD.PD REF REZiT 16 o §§§‘L Mg SO 100k swsT S, ¢ s " ,Déﬁ"gti IC4 MDATA4 (64— oy
o [T R3% 82k U T 10K R22 SMON PP ey s INTVSS1
Voo W e MDATAHS —  (—jwmor 4+ W—J TESTO 5L9279X01 INTVDDI(1.8)
nEE—C s VREF Mok M4 (—uex 18K CNS  pas 0k c10 ¢t ci2 151rESTI : ove
10 1L 8 leqe e T 13 CLOSE [O] - D7 1N5819 104 47U 470 . MDATAS (Bl —CTwos | c22
E_R25 82K s |cEocSE82838 7 BAT CISENSE  suer 17 TesT2 MDATA2 [B0—7 up; ;10‘
9 L leso r e JILSEDLZRDR GND |OA TEST3
e ,I,”U R SEEERK SR23 open |27 R at026) o 77 UDOM 181 ypqy MDATA! 38— wor
Un R27,\p K 22k OPEN/CLOSE /LIMIT a1 [ —RUCK 181ys01 K MDATAO 28— o
o [D_R26, 50 L ez [T oot > w2 |_cxe 20| MADDR# [P1——T wanor
B R30 R28 Cc32 C34 R85 CKE 6 o
5 D R29| ¥85 103 s 21 MRD# voT
TRRE = orrion > R96 33K 210K ADDR12 55
4 Kcnu T4z 47K | 8.2k VREF o YW <] MCUAD3V3 an | —AL—221 ADDR11 MWE# MCK
+ O
3o 47U o ke Co———— ns|,—42231 ApDRY 5 = Mest (24— wes
2 [TRK= —te- R35 40 o KRST eva e[ —48 241 an0re 5 2 DECINT ﬂﬁ—Cl DECINT
- o o
1SS —re- s3vs 100 102 10K 104 wr w4225t a008 0 3 0 B B 28 FRAMSYNC
— o > >
Ic9 EEEEEEECEEEREE 2583323 g8
< << << << O O < =
FEO KA9259D @M~ ©OWLm S NONT BN NGO 0
E;;;Ennmmgoogouh g5
conv ol o E£zzzZo0o0aaz3232233%2
H 3 R ] DONSINES o|o|x(2 o
iP45/IN <+ ¥ L MSS o s 24 <|<|<|< < D4
£ 1 ) R72E £ C__47 ‘~G/IN¥-?0& e ppiyg /NPl \
8 S ZRYp X
cag| Fe-DO— 0011 GND3 K3E COPWR 43 ., JNTH P2.5/INT1 22— scor 222 T <2e:g8338%8 g = E3E] S
220UF /16V = FD>—D0L2 D042 27 Tk MAINPWR 44 *'WSCK P2.4/INTO -ﬁmecmcm 2 Sxg%249¢% T s¥zres 2 N
N 26 5. P2.3/0M 32.76 D3V
48 D111 DO4.1 s+ AMUTE 45 | - . 768KHZ | |
. Tiw" i 04175 ST e :.1/SI p2.2/DW |20 MCK _l_||:| L—nt & 100740___
8550C : RE o141 |24 00 R7g w4100 RESET HE——7 Reser csz  Logs 104 o T
e ey | Tee Tap 7 pTTooS
[[FE° VREF |23 ) veer LK Re0 o 4g | 0/8V7 xourje—— | TP T2 e R et BT TP _
5v |:1::7 N MUTE veez 122 DI_RBY,\qo 49 E‘; XTIN vevo | 0 oavs Q .
47U¢I CE Rsz'va 50 P;G TEST KEY1 vz : co4 L_ . Ic8
] 51l XIN MCUAD3V3 104 104
<R75 <R38 vLer XouT ‘ ’ ! 65
. shs wovsvs 3358 52 lssn IC7 ! 50 ;Ir
ND1 veet 53 yooa(ext vsst I 00 Lfvop vss
CN3 P w51 o_crL [2 R36 L Les2 54 | ) S3P825A VDDI(INT) Rees | 1 P 2|0 paus 42 D7
::J ol o3 112 &3 104 o5 gx:) P2.1/DR SW10 swal0K | 1 D1 3 o1 DQ14 |48 06 19
o s Zpoz1  pos2 B (tes 2rve 56 | omo P2.0/AS _ AND | pp | [H{vssa  vssa ez
* - O 3po22  Do3t Ty re- 3 5K 57 |oous P1.7/SEG27 I " o 5ipe2 D13 48 D5 o
R43 0CLMT Tijowz  pos.2 8 77 CN4 58 oo P1.6/SEG26 Sws 510 SRe5 | s 61pg3  Darz 45 D4 ay
ozz 015.2 005,115 LOAD+ 59 P1.5/SEG25 pre—up 100 ! Zlvppq  voDQ [44
oL+ LOAD— OM5 P1.4/SEG24 L > 1 53 D4 8lpos oo 143 D3 an
51 ch: P1.3/SEG23 : 4 b5 91pq5 DQ10 42 D2 A13
P1.2/SEG22 sw7 R58 <R66 | 10| 41
62 |oc b 2 I vsse  vssQ
Sec0 P1.1/SEG21 P——— won SKIP— preon 1 TR s 06 1 40 LI
SEGH 2 _— L b7 bes - Das
e ot o o £HR/SEC20 < uno : . 124pq7 pos 32 D0 g
g 225 b Boa/stw ZR67 | oo T voba  vooa (38
cne 5585889295 eg swo 1.3 swe Tik g PP 141 pow w.c/RFuU [
st [o] g@Eggaggasssssss O oeron (] o/sT | b | slwe  upoupe L W0OM g
L L O p—0 19,
o~ él a ~ ] 1 16 {cAs CLK |38 RMCK  a1s
TMUBE gn CEEEEEEEEEEEEE! ool res | 20 RASH | 17 "As; okE 34 CKE a9
N4148 < f
CLK |of= é’} Q3 9014C 5 AT . > 1.8K : - 840 18 1cs# NC |33
ol ?j[f .J_-. l A Dao:mma A O F ke o [ T P m .
CE + L1 L2 079 € IN4148 I AID/AP A8
a7 %Z 10uH 10uH 578 1w sws RS <R69 : :f :10 2LA0 A7 (30 AT w
D3V3 > 22
CN8 8% v 073 ' NaTas moese 12X 1 K A2 M AB 122 S
¢ [of 47 sotsc 072 |« 4148 —> —o ot K a3 2342 As (28 As s
co/c |of2 o12 cart Cas 4o c45 YRy BLTATES Lero | ;; A3 A4 22 (YR
p/c |of 3.9v 47U 104 470 104 +070 | 8 IN4T48 * 3K Sk | VoD vss |26
CLK |oft MCU3V3 067 < RANDOM SLEEP 1
4148
5 o A ——o o |
bl 6 R73 REM D66 < N4148 |
CE (O R63 S 77
AMUTE |ol2 o3 timua 20K|  RESET a7 9015¢ *g:z < ::::::* sw4 3.9K B | ”7
8 R8 D9 J EREEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEE < MEMORY AUX1 1 K
5v o 8, oy s e el el CEREEEEEELEDREEERELERE D55 IN4148  Logg o /
- 33 D4 2592328585883 88583258pz e = !
c73L L L ces cs8 02 S88853Ccu v rEuRE R332 8838 '
100p foop | D& N4 47U 9014C oo 4148 weg SR8 bhPHGRAs GG 6 r swit RE7 !
c72 - ==l | jeg TR T K 7 or/eL() 3 |6.2K I
100P o1 57 ez R4 by -
56 4 IN4148 104 70 INH | C-DX20 ONLY (MP-3)
2200UFE2 —d hr Sy TTT T T T T oo m oo ———————— oo
10V
ssv [ A D8 ., cs50 < R84
‘ 3ve 4703 K
05
P——3 wcuanavs
IN4148 7
LCD - 5/ 2 0

MICRO HI-FI SYSTEM



SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

R R10
R1 AvaAvaY, R303 18K =
FL 560K 47K 56K C21 Vv I
— OPEN
STANDRY - U2 L csoz[ll 100U 206
FR R2 BA4558N R201 104M
SRZGK R8 8 27K ut 2
560K . 6
10 2 =4 8.2K R9 —* 7 €201 TAB216 | w 47U/25V | o\ nR205
100U/25V 4] c4 | c5 y 1 AAAH 5 1000750V i 1 .
S u2 4 4] 4 - 8 OHM
IN4148 8 8.2K c8 il y
104M  104M BA4558N o c8 ® s 3 . .
€13 Rs  R7 104M 100U/25V . |’
MUTE  R726 104 gkz 100K o T — I ol %
¥ = p— - R202 ——— o] °
- - = 120 —— . L e
- = - - CON2P
- +ov R302 I €203 21 _ - .
STANDBY R204
100U/25V
D706 1N4001  6K8 " o 1
R203 L
us R305 — K - & o0 ® ci4 ez
BA5417 K ]_ 1000 $—

So

. K 560
c717
T 100u

N
%)
om
6
+
|
|
R724 R725 71:3+ C719 =
:
:
R

FIL TER

AGND
AGND
NF1

U4 4A 125V

_%_
IN5401 AN\

D403 IN5401 D402

o
S
+
@«
I
|]+_
3
w0
@
c7ie

1

LR o7 )
+
S vee
1 ouTH
! BST
i e’
=2
+
S
> |
il

© > o 3
S==3 |83 |
(&) - o ~ I
. A | ]
== 47 =EESN i c406 /N c403 0.1 /N\ c402 0.1
. 47 = —= ' 4700u/35v | C18 D401IN5401 D404 IN5401
ae] o hs o wn| s [P (. B u v
2> ouwl3 10004,/16 |1000u/16 ) !
~ « = ~ i 10
& € >ahv 720 c721 o = — =
154M 1540 —— 2 oy P i ervrvel roun
il c7in — L om0 T RLZOZA FU3 3.5A 125V
- 102 102 c22 17 c701
CNS D703
c713 £ BV Sl L] v 4700U,/25V D701 ~Ri202
0.22u T 922 4 STANDBY —io ¢ ¢
3 | 11
, = R16 o — I}
68K nd C12 €727 0. €725 0.1
PGND
0703@ Q707 ) — 104 /N\0704 RL202/N\p702RL 242
C1936 C1936 cN2 — — |
RIS = 560K % LOARN —A 2
7 —_|_ €728 0.1
R718 VWV AL cN3 |6 ALIN_L 104 €7260.1 N
3 5le -
NN < ARLIN DT Toals Y oy R12 330 YN
TS 9V £ EEAL/G .
R732 RI4 560K o o] 2V — 2o
R731 33K oo J 3.5A 125V 12M
33K — AV
GND — €L

MC-DX15/20

MICRO HI-FISYSTEM



LOW POWER STANDBY PCB

MCU_5V

Q303
78L05

D315
IN4001

FU1[§&

D2l C313 []0.02 100mA 250V
¢ I I
IN4001 D309, 4001
C314 [[0.02
[
D310 ,IN4001
—— I
I 7301
c315 [(0.02
c318 I '} El28
470UF /16V D311, g IN400!
C316 |10.02
[
D312 o IN40O1
I - RL301
= ° na ’
- D313 j DCOV
IN4001 -
Q302 €301
STANDBY [ W\, 9014 0.01U/275V
4K7
7302
E1-66

A\
[ ]

* REMARK: LOW POWER STANDBY PCB IS FOR MC-DX20 [E,UK,HK,SIN]

MC-DX15/20

MICRO HI-FI SYSTEM



	1: Front Page
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	6: Explo-1
	Page 7
	8: exp-2
	9: Tuner pcb
	10: CD pcb
	11: Power PCB
	12: Display pcb
	13: INCLUDED
	14: Cover page
	1.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	3.pdf
	Page 1

	4.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 Main pcb_Sep_22.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 CD PCB_Sep_22.pdf
	Page 1

	5.pdf
	Page 1

	6.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 ower pcb Sep_21.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 Assy pcb_Sep_21.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 D PCB Wiring_Sep_21.pdf
	Page 1

	7.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20Main pcb cir - 1  Sep_22.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX20 Main pcb cir_2.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 CD CIR Sep_22.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 Sub-woofer power cir _Sep_22.pdf
	Page 1

	8.pdf
	Page 1

	9.pdf
	Page 1

	9.pdf
	Page 1

	10.pdf
	Page 1

	11.pdf
	Page 1

	12.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	3.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	3.pdf
	Page 1

	4.pdf
	Page 1

	6.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 MAIN TUNER PCB_Sep_29.pdf
	Page 1

	7.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20_Radio_Sep_29.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20_Radio_Sep_29.pdf
	Page 1

	CD CIR Sep_26 (REV).pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 LOW POWER STANDBY CIRCUIT.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 LOW POWER STANDBY CIRCUIT.pdf
	Page 1

	MC-DX15-20 LOW POWER STANDBY CIRCUIT.pdf
	Page 1


